stages of simple random sampling procedure (10,11). In the 
first step, randomly selection of owner or butchers who had 
given their acceptance, followed by random selection of 
animals in second step. Five ml blood was taken from 
jugular vein from each animal (sheep, goat) at the slaughter 
house. Three hundred eighty three (383) blood samples 
were collected which were included (295 sheep and 88 
goats serum). Each serum was divided into three parts 
primarily. The first part was examined serologically for 
detection of antibody to Toxoplasma gondii by (LAT). In 
the case of the positive latex result, the second part of the